The Pro Forma Financial Information is provided for information purposes only and are not intended to represent, or
be indicative of, future anticipated financial results or the results that would have occurred had the merger been
consummated on the dates indicated. The Pro Forma Financial Information and notes thereto should be read in
conjunction with: (i) the historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes of
Westport, which are incorporated by reference into this supplement, and (ii) the historical audited and unaudited
consolidated financial information and related notes of Fuel Systems that are included in this supplement.

S-80

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Westport Innovations Inc.

As at December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems

(as amended,
Note 9)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
Westport/
Fuel

Systems
Financing
(note 4)

Note
Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
Westport/
Fuel

Systems
and

financing
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 27,143 $ 60,162 $ �  $ 87,305 $ 35,000 4(a), 5(k) $ 122,305
Short-term
investments 696 1,000 �  1,696 �  1,696
Accounts
receivable 37,160 44,524 �  81,684 �  81,684
Inventories 35,660 62,717 �  5(b) 98,377 �  98,377
Related party
receivables 1,164 316 �  1,480 �  1,480
Other Assets 3,475 15,523 �  5(a) 18,998 �  18,998

105,298 184,242 �  289,540 35,000 324,540

Long-term
investments 31,111 �  �  31,111 �  31,111
Other assets 2,863 1,382 �  4,245 �  4,245
Property, plant
and equipment 42,527 35,583 �  5(c) 78,110 �  78,110
Intangible
assets 22,307 2,680 �  5(d) 24,987 �  24,987
Deferred
income tax
assets 2,538 4,552 �  5(a) 7,090 �  7,090
Goodwill 3,008 �  �  3,008 �  3,008

$ 209,652 $ 228,439 $ �  $ 438,091 $ 35,000 $ 473,091

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 179

Liabilities and
Shareholders�
Equity
Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable and
accrued
liabilities $ 57,454 $ 49,647 $ �  $ 107,101 $ �  $ 107,101
Assumed
Liabilities �  �  9,866 5(e) 9,866 �  9,866
Current portion
of deferred
revenue 1,779 8,444 �  10,223 �  10,223
Current portion
of long-term
debt 8,257 9 �  8,266 �  8,266
Current portion
of warranty
liability 5,554 3,118 �  8,672 �  8,672
Related party
payables �  2,525 �  2,525 �  2,525

73,044 63,743 9,866 146,653 �  146,653

Warranty
liability 8,437 2,199 �  10,636 �  10,636
Long-term
royalty payable �  �  �  �  17,500 4(a), 5(k) 17,500
Long-term debt 54,190 �  �  54,190 17,500 4(a), 5(k) 71,690
Deferred
revenue 1,513 2,256 �  3,769 �  3,769
Deferred
income tax
liabilities 3,570 751 �  4,321 �  4,321
Other
long-term
liabilities 1,302 5,403 �  6,705 �  6,705

142,056 74,352 9,866 226,274 35,000 261,274

Shareholders�
equity:
Share capital:
Authorized:
Unlimited
common
shares, no par
value
Unlimited
preferred

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 180

shares in series,
no par value
Issued:
(103,245,554
post merger)
Common
shares 937,029 20 92,165 5(f) 1,029,214 �  1,029,214
Shares held in
treasury �  (20,742) 20,742 5(g) �  �  �
Other equity
instruments 16,460 �  �  16,460 �  16,460
Additional paid
in capital 9,837 322,144 (322,144) 5(h) 9,837 �  9,837
Accumulated
deficit (863,348) (101,286) 153,322 5(i) (811,312) �  (811,312)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
(loss) income (32,382) (46,049) 46,049 5(j) (32,382) �  (32,382)

Total
stockholders�
equity 67,596 154,087 (9,866) 211,817 �  211,817

Total liabilities
and
stockholders�
equity $ 209,652 $ 228,439 $ �  $ 438,091 $ 35,000 $ 473,091

S-81

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Loss

Westport Innovations Inc.

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems
(as

amended,
see Note 10) Merger

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/
Fuel

Systems
Financing
(note 4)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/
Fuel

Systems
and

financing
Product
revenue $ 97,844 $ 257,935 $ �  $ 355,779 $ �  $ 355,779
Service and
other revenue 5,460 5,462 �  10,922 �  10,922

103,304 263,397 �  366,701 �  366,701
Cost of
revenue and
expenses:
Cost of
product and
parts revenue 83,314 197,829 �  281,143 �  281,143
Research and
development 52,777 18,743 �  71,520 �  71,520
General and
administrative 35,201 44,092 (10,773) 6(c) 68,520 �  68,520
Sales and
marketing 17,496 15,649 �  33,145 �  33,145
Foreign
exchange
(gain) loss (11,601) 490 �  (11,111) �  (11,111)
Depreciation
and
amortization 13,654 10,795 �  24,449 �  24,449
Bank charges,
interest and
other 378 435 �  813 �  813
Impairment 22,722 13,766 �  36,488 �  36,488

213,941 301,799 (10,773) 504,967 �  504,967

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 182

Loss from
operations (110,637) (38,402) 10,773 (138,266) �  (138,266)
Income from
investments
accounted for
by the equity
method 18,317 �  �  18,317 �  18,317
Interest on
long-term debt
and
amortization
of discount (5,529) �  �  (5,529) (4,047) 4(a), 6(d) (9,576)
Interest and
other income 192 763 �  955 �  955

Loss before
income taxes (97,657) (37,639) 10,773 (124,523) (4,047) (128,570)
Income tax
expense
(recovery) 731 9,521 �  10,252 �  10,252

Net loss for
the period

$ (98,388) $ (47,160) $ 10,773 $ (134,775) $ (4,047) $ (138,822)

Loss per share:
Basic and
diluted $ (1.53) $ (2.55) $ �  $ 1.30 $ �  $ (1.34)

Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding:
Basic and
diluted 64,109,703 18,486,083 �  103,665,090 �  103,665,090

S-82

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation
All financial data in these Pro Forma Financial Information are presented in U.S. dollars and have been prepared in
accordance with accounting policies that conform to U.S. GAAP and the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation